RESOLUTION NO. 766

RESOLUTION REGARDING FREEWAY ROUTING THROUGH THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

WHEREAS, the California Highway Commission on May 19, 1951, adopted a route for freeway development through the City of El Paso de Robles between 0.25 mile south of Paso Robles and 0.25 mile north of Paso Robles; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of this route was based on the premises that a city-owned recreational park, which under the termsof a grant deed had been developed for the purpose of promoting baseball, had to be by-passed; and

WHEREAS, the Council now feels that the park as so located will no longer adequately serve the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, the Council firmly believes a more favorable location can be obtained by paralleling Riverside Avenue

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES that the City of El Paso de Robles petitions the California Highway Commission to abandon the route adoption of May 19, 1951, and in lieu there-of adopt a proposed routing parallel to Riverside Avenue as shown on the attached Route Adoption Map: and between the same termini.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the California Highway Commission proceed with this route adoption without any further hearings.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded by the City Clerk to the State of California, Department of Public Works, Division of Highways.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 3 day of March 1952.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Ysabel and adjacent lands, surveyed by R. R. Harris, C. E., in October of 1886, and filed for record on January 25, 1887, in the office of the County Recorder of said County and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at Post S. Y. 112 in the center of old San Luis Obispo County Road No. 91, thence running North 50° 45' West along said center line 225.00 feet to true point of beginning; thence leaving said center line and running the following courses and distances, South 39° 15' West 168.00 feet to a point; thence South 17° 29° West 782.93 feet; thence North 75° 32' West 28.20 feet; thence North 72° 32' West 1055.60 feet to a point; thence North 66° 05' West 177.75 feet; thence North 48° 08' West 65.59 feet to a 36" diameter white Oak thence North 5° 19' West 1052.08 feet to a 20" diameter white Oak; thence North 71° 12' West 658.15 feet to a point; thence North 4° 22' East 313.70 feet to a point in the center line of said Old County Road No. 91; thence North 85° 25' East 817.08 feet along said center line to S. Y. 111; thence South 50° 45' East along said center line 1897.60 feet to the true point of beginning, containing 54.493, acres.

That the foregoing territory shall hereafter be known as Annexation No. 3 for a portion of Lot 15 of the Rancho Santa Ysabel; that Monday, May 5, 1952, at the hour of Eight o'clock P. M. of said date, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall, in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, is the time and place when and where any person owning real property within such territory so proposed to be annexed and having any objections to the proposed annexation, may appear before the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles and show cause why such territory should not be annexed to the City of El Paso de Robles and be included and incorporated therein.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that at any time not later than said hour set for hearing objections to the proposed annexation, any owner of property within the territory proposed to be annexed, may file a written protest against the proposed annexation which protest shall state the name or names of the owner or owners of the property affected thereby and the description and area of such property.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby directed to cause a copy of this Resolution to be published at least Fifteen days prior to the hearing, in the Paso debles Press, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City of El Paso de Robles.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby directed to mail a postcard to the owners of all property within said portion of Lot 15 of the Rancho Santa Ysabel herein described, said owners having purchased said property from the owners as shown on the latest equalized assessment roll of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles the 7th day of April, 1952.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

 $\mathbf{v} \vee \mathbf{J} (\mathbf{k})$

ATTEST: